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*PIH EIV COORDINATORS CAN NOT ASSIST MULTIFAMILY HOUSING (MFH) EIV USERS. REFER THESE USESR TO MF_EIV@HUD.GOV.

Office Address
Public Housing Director/EIV 

Coordinators
Email Address Telephone/Fax Number

Albuquerque Program Center Director
625 Silver Avenue, SW Floyd Duran Floyd.R.Duran@hud.gov (505) 346-7392
Suite 100 EIV Coordinators
Albuquerque, NM 87102 Mandy Griego Mandy.V.Greigo@hud.gov (505) 346-7357
(Fort Worth HUB) Genoveva Loran Genoveva.C.Loran@hud.gov (505) 346-7359
States: NM (505) 346-66074, Fax

Atlanta HUB Director
40 Marietta Street Ada H. Holloway Ada.H.Holloway@hud.gov (404) 331-5001, ext 2334
Atlanta, GA 30303 EIV Coordinators

Doris E. Doyle Doris.E.Doyle@hud.gov (404) 331-5001, ext 2551
Sherry Ware Sherry.R.Ware@hud.gov (404) 331-5001, ext 2511

States:  GA (404) 331-4133, Fax

Baltimore HUB Director
10 South Howard Street Bill Tamburrino William.D.Tamburrino@hud.gov (410) 209-6595
Baltimore, MD 21201 EIV Coordinators

Keya Smith Keya.Smith@hud.gov (410) 209-6547
Tiffany Jackson Tiffany.Jackson@hud.gov (410) 209-6626

Doreen Pederson Doreen.B.Pederson@hud.gov (410) 209-6574
States:  DC, MD, VA, WV (410) 209-6678, Fax

Birmingham HUB Director
950-22nd Street North R. Edmond Sprayberry Ed.Sprayberry@hud.gov (205) 745-4401
Suite 900 EIV Coordinators

ALL PHA ENTERPRISE INCOME VERIFICATION (EIV) SYSTEM ACCESS ISSUES ARE HANDLED BY THE LOCAL HUD FIELD OFFICES. 
CONTACT YOUR DESIGNATED EIV COORDINATOR FOR ASSISTANCE.
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Birmingham, AL 35203 Sharon J. Brown Sharon.J.Brown@hud.gov (205) 745-4366
Holly Poteete Holly.Poteete@hud.gov (205) 745-4433

States:  AL (205) 731-2502, Fax

Boston HUB Director
Thomas P. O'Neil, Jr Federal Building Donna J. Ayala Donna.J.Ayala@hud.gov (617) 994-8420
10 Causeway Street EIV Coordinators
Boston, MA 02222-1092 Maura O'Brien Maura.Obrien@hud.gov (617) 994-8434

Judy Smith Judy.Smith@hud.gov (617) 994-8412
Teresa Smith Teresa.M.Smith@hud.gov (617) 994-8404

Connie Y. Tom Connie.Y.Tom@hud.gov (617) 994-8445
States:  ME, NH, RI, VT (617) 565-7305, Fax

Buffalo HUB Director
465 Main Street, 2nd Floor Joan K. Spilman Joan.K.Spilman@hud.gov (716) 551-5755, Ext 5400
Buffalo, NY 14203 EIV Coordinators

Mary Ann Kiera Maryann.Kiera@hud.gov (716) 551-5755, Ext 5057
Jan Galena Jan.M.Galena@hud.gov (716) 551-5755, Ext 5413

States:  NY (716) 551-4789, Fax

Caribbean HUB Director
Parque Las Americas Olga Saez Olga.Saez@hud.gov (787) 766-5400, Ext 2032
1235 Federico Costa Street EIV Coordinators
Suite 200 Domingo Garcia Domingo.Garcia@hud.gov (787) 766-5400, Ext 2073
San Juan, PR 00918 Jenniffer Rodriguez Jenniffer.Rodriguez@hud.gov (787) 766-5400, Ext 2031
States:  PR, VI (787) 766-6504,  Fax
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Chicago HUB Director
Ralph Metcalfe Federal Building Steven Meiss Steven.E.Meiss@hud.gov (312) 913-8300
77 West Jackson Blvd., 24th Floor EIV Coordinators
Chicago, IL 60604 Cynthia Harvey Cynthia.L.Harvey@hud.gov (312) 913-8764

Linda Eller Linda.Eller@hud.gov (312) 913-8239
States:  IL (312) 886-4060, Fax

Cleveland HUB Director
1350 Euclid Avenue Thomas. S. Marshall Thomas.S.Marshall@hud.gov (216) 522-4058, Ext 7120
Suite 500 EIV Coordinators
Cleveland, OH 44115 Margie Irby Marguerite.A.Irby@hud.gov (216) 522-4058, Ext 7175

Joe Russell Joesph.R.Russell@hud.gov (614) 469-5737, Ext 8228
States:  OH (216) 522-7100, Fax

Cleveland Recovery/Prevention Corps Director
1350 Euclid Avenue, Suite 500 Patricia Knight Patricia.A.Knight@hud.gov (216) 552-4300, Ext 7906
Cleveland, OH 44115 EIV Coordinators

Lawrence Wheeler Lawrence.J.Wheeler@hud.gov (216) 522-4300, Ext 7947
PHAs:  CT020, CT022, IL039, IL100 Sian Johnson Sian.Johnson@hud.gov (216) 522-4300, Ext 7905
MI009, MO138, OH037 (216) 522-4399, Fax

Columbia Program Center Program Center Coordinator
Strom Thurman Federal Building Larry Knightner Larry.Knightner@hud.gov (803) 253-3232
1835 Assembly Street, 13th Floor EIV Coordinators
Columbia, SC 29201 Kristie Mosley Kristie.L.Mosley@hud.gov (803) 765-5314

Marilyn Parmely Marilyn.Parmley@hud.gov (803) 253-3325
(Greensboro HUB) Rose Pendelton Rose.M.Pendelton@hud.gov (803) 253-3550
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States:  SC (803) 253-3428, Fax

Columbus Program Center Program Center Coordinator
200 North High Street Thomas Marshall Thomas.S.Marshall@hud.gov (614) 469-5787, Ext 8224
Columbus, OH 43215-2499 EIV Coordinators
(Cleveland HUB) Joseph Russell Joseph.R.Russell@hud.gov (614) 469-5787, Ext 8228
States:  OH (614) 469-5123, Fax

Denver HUB Director
1670 Broadway Street Ann Roman Carol.A.Roman@hud.gov (303) 672-5370
Denver, CO 80202 EIV Coordinators

Diane Kiles Diane.M.Kiles@hud.gov (303) 672-5349
Meghan Anderson Meghan.E.Anderson@hud.gov (303) 672-5232
Janice Rodriquez Janice.Rodriquez@hud.gov (303) 672-5391

States:  CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY (303) 672-5065, Fax

Detroit HUB Director
McNamara Federal Building Tom Lacey Tom.Lacey@hud.gov (313) 226-7900, Ext 8121
477 Michigan Avenue EIV Coordinators
Detroit, MI 48226 Dan Micoff Dan.L.Micoff@hud.gov (313) 226-7900, Ext 8162
States: MI (313) 226-6160, Fax

Fort Worth HUB Director
801 Cherry Street Justin Ormsby Justin.R.Ormsby@hud.gov (817) 978-5704
Unit 45, Suite 2500 EIV Coordinators
Forth Worth, TX 76102 Sara J. Sutherland Sara.J.Sutherland@hud.gov (817) 978-5757

Eva M. Weathers Eva.M.Weathers@hud.gov (817) 978-5695
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States:  TX (817) 978-6017, Fax

Grand Rapids Field Office Director
Trade Center Building Tom Lacey Tom.Lacey@hud.gov (313) 226-7900, Ext 8121
50 Louis Street, NW EIV Coordinators
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 Ronald Wooster Ronald.Wooster@hud.gov (313) 456-2100, Ext 2140
(Detroit HUB)
States:  MI (313) 456-2197, Fax

Greensboro HUB Director
Office of Public Housing Michael A. Williams Michael.A.Williams@hud.gov (336) 547-4000, Ext 2072
1500 Pinecroft Road EIV Coordinators
Suite 500 Adrienne Kittrell Adrienne.D.Kittrell@hud.gov (336) 547-4000, Ext 2091
Greensboro, NC 27407 Kenritia D. Coats Kenritia.D.Coats@hud.gov (336) 547-4000, Ext 2088
States:  NC (336) 547-4129, Fax

Hartford Program Center Program Center Coordinator
One Corporate Center Carissa A. Riddle Carissa.A.Riddle@hud.gov (860) 240-9757
Suite 19 EIV Coordinators
Hartford, CT 06103 Marisol Ortiz Marisol.Ortiz@hud.gov (860) 240-9719
(Boston HUB) Edwin Martinez Edwin.Martinez@hud.gov (860) 240-9756
States:  CT (860) 240-4854, Fax

mailto:Ronald.Wooster@hud.gov�
mailto:Michael.A.Williams@hud.gov�
mailto:Michael.A.Williams@hud.gov�
mailto:Adrienne.D.Kittrell@hud.gov�
mailto:Kenritia.D.Coats@hud.gov�
mailto:Carissa.A.Riddle@hud.gov�
mailto:Marisol.Ortiz@hud.gov�
mailto:Edwin.Martinez@hud.gov�


U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

HUD Field Offices Directors and 
EIV System Coordinators

Updated May 10, 2010 Page 6 of 14

*PIH EIV COORDINATORS CAN NOT ASSIST MULTIFAMILY HOUSING (MFH) EIV USERS. REFER THESE USESR TO MF_EIV@HUD.GOV.

Office Address
Public Housing Director/EIV 

Coordinators
Email Address Telephone/Fax Number

ALL PHA ENTERPRISE INCOME VERIFICATION (EIV) SYSTEM ACCESS ISSUES ARE HANDLED BY THE LOCAL HUD FIELD OFFICES. 

Honolulu HUB Director
500 Ala Moana Blvd. Michael Flores Michael.S.Flores@hud.gov (808) 522-8175, Ext 226
Suite 3A EIV Coordinators
Honolulu, HI 96813 Darlene Kaholokula Darlene.L.Kaholokula@hud.gov (808) 522-8175, Ext 240

Jun Chung Jun.Chung@hud.gov (808) 522-8175, Ext 260
States:  HI (808) 522-8127, Fax

Houston Program Center Program Center Coordinator
1301 Fannin Dan Rodriguez Dan.Rodriguez@hud.gov (713) 718-3175
Suite 2200 EIV Coordinators
Houston, TX 77002 Antonio Mosqueda Antonio.Mosqueda@hud.gov (713) 718-3217
(Fort Worth HUB) Ingrid Swanier Ingrid.S.Swanier@hud.gov (713) 718-3213
States:  TX (713) 718-3101, Fax

Indianapolis Program Center Program Center Coordinator
151 North Delaware Street Forrest Jones Forrest.Jones@hud.gov (317) 226-6303, Ext 6557
Indianapolis, IN 46204 EIV Coordinators

Lawrence Jones Lawrence.L.Jones@hud.gov (317) 226-6303, Ext 6023
(Cleveland HUB) Katherine Hutcherson Katherine.Hutcherson@hud.gov (317) 226-6303, Ext 6882
States:  IN (317) 226-5594, Fax

Jackson HUB Director
Dr. A.H. McCoy Federal Building Holly Knight Holly.Bellino@hud.gov (601) 965-4700, Ext 2750
100 W. Capital Street EIV Coordinators
Room 910 Claude F. Weathers Claude.F.Weathers@hud.gov (601) 965-4700, Ext 2735
Jackson, MS 39269 Bonnie E. Lovorn Bonnie.E.Lovorn@hud.gov (601) 965-4700, Ext 2744
States:  MS (6013) 965-4733, Fax
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Jacksonville HUB Director
Charles E. Bennett Federal Building Victoria Main Victoria.Main@hud.gov (904) 208-6142
400 West Bay Street, Suite 1015 EIV Coordinators
Jacksonville, FL 32202-5121 Karen Matteson Karen.L.Matteson@hud.gov (904) 208-6059

Sonia Samuels Sonia.D.Samuels@hud.gov (904) 208-6053
States:  FL (904) 232-1721, Fax

Kansas City HUB Director
Gateway Tower II Frances M. Cleary Frances.M.Cleary@hud.gov (913) 551-5702
400 State Avenue EIV Coordinators
Room 401 Carmen Shaw Carmen.Shaw@hud.gov (913) 551-5705
Kansas City, KS 66101-2406 Frances M. Cleary Frances.M.Cleary@hud.gov (913) 551-5702

Dean Downs Dean.Downs@hud.gov (913) 551-5809
Craig Vandervort Craig.Vandervort@hud.gov (913) 551-6556

States:  IA, KS (913) 551-6981, Fax

Knoxville Program Center Program Center Coordinator
710 Locust Street, 3rd Floor Charles T. Barnett Charles.T.Barnett@hud.gov (615) 736-7000 Ext. 6132
Knoxville, TN 37902 EIV Coordinators

Kellie Stines Kellie.Stines@hud.gov (865) 474-8233
(Memphis HUB) Victoria Brown Victoria.R.Brown@hud.gov (615) 515-8521
States:  TN (615)736-2385, Fax

Little Rock HUB Director
425 West Capitol Avenue Jesse Westover Jesse.Westover@hud.gov (501) 918-5740
Suite 1000 EIV Coordinators
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Little Rock, AR 72201 Rosemary B. Buchanan Rosemary.B.Buchanan@hud.gov (501) 918-5743
Ednasue G. Davis Ednasue.G.Davis@hud.gov (501) 918-5747

States:  AR (501) 324-5448, Fax

Los Angeles HUB Director
611 West 6th Street KJ Brockington K.J.Brockington@hud.gov (213) 534-2602
Suite 1040 EIV Coordinators
Los Angeles, CA 90017 Martha E. Murillo Martha.E.Murillo@hud.gov (213) 534-2611

May Miso Mayfelisa.Miso@hud.gov (213) 534-2613
States:  CA (213) 894-8125, Fax

Louisville HUB Director
601 West Broadway Don Clem Don.Clem@hud.gov (502) 618-8122
Room 110 EIV Coordinators
Louisville, KY 40202 Teodoro Toledo Teodoro.G.Toledo@hud.gov (502) 618-8155

Barbara Finch Barbara.Finch@hud.gov (502) 618-8118
States:  KY (502) 582-6558, Fax

Memphis HUB Director
200 Jefferson Avenue Charles T. Barnett Charles.T.Barnett@hud.gov (615) 736-7000 Ext. 6132
Suite 300 EIV Coordinators
Memphis, TN 38103-2389 Patsy M. Stringer Patsy.M.Stringer@hud.gov (901) 544-3260

Bwendolyn Y. Scott Bwendolyn.Y.Scott@hud.gov (901) 544-0596
States:  TN (Knoxville/Nashville) (305) 536-5662, Fax

Miami HUB Director
Brickell Plaza Federal Building Victor Rocher Victor.Rocher@hud.gov (305) 520-5085
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909 Southeast First Avenue EIV Coordinators
Room 500 Judith Baumann Judith.Baumann@hud.gov (305) 520-5069
Miami, FL 33131
States:  FL (305) 536-5662, Fax

Milwaukee Program Center Program Center Coordinator
310 West Wisconsin Avenue John Finger John.Finger@hud.gov (414) 297-3214, Ext 8200
Suite 1380 EIV Coordinators
Milwaukee, WI 53203 Tawnia Craig Tawnia.Craig@hud.gov (414) 297-3214, Ext 8213
(Minneapolis HUB) Caleb Kopczyk Caleb.G.Kipczyk@hud.gov (414) 297-3214, Ext 8112
States:  WI (414) 297-1180, Fax

Minneapolis HUB Director
 920 Second Avenue Lucia M. Clausen Lucia.M.Clausen@hud.gov (612) 370-3135, Ext 2221
Suite 1300 EIV Coordinators
Minneapolis, MN 55402 Dianne Healy Dianne.Healy@hud.gov (612) 370-3135, Ext 2234

Deb Kravik Deborah.Kravik@hud.gov (612) 370-3135, Ext 2225
Tammy Widmann Tammara.Widmann@hud.gov (612) 370-3135, Ext 2227

Lucia Clausen Lucia.M.Clausen@hud.gov (612) 370-3135, Ext 2221
States:  MN (612) 370-3003, Fax

Nashville Program Center Director
235 Cumberland bend Drive Charles T. Barnett Charles.T.Barnett@hud.gov (615) 515-8520
Suite 200 EIV Coordinators
Nashville, TN 37228 Karen S. Haynes Karen.S.Haynes@hud.gov (615) 515-8524
(Memphis HUB) (615) 515-8523
States:  TN (615) 736-2385, Fax
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Newark HUB Director
One Newark Center, 13th Floor Edward T. De Paula Edward.T.DePaula@hud.gov (973) 622-7900, Ext 3641
Newark, NJ 07102-5260 EIV Coordinators

Lisa Harrington Lisa.B.Harrington@hud.gov (973) 776-7214
Martha Oliveira Martha.A.Oliveira@hud.gov (973) 776-7378

Kathie R. Leverette Kathie.R.Leverette@hud.gov (973) 776-7219
States:  NJ (973) 645-2270, Fax

New Orleans HUB Director
500 Poydras Street, 9th Floor Cheryl J. Williams Cheryl.J.Williams@hud.gov (504) 671-3020
New Orleans, LA 70130 EIV Coordinators

Barbara Gardsbane Barbara.R.Gardsbane@hud.gov (504) 671-3029
Katherine Taylor-Williams Katherine.T.Williams@hud.gov (504) 671-3033

Elvettra Gibbs Elvettra.N.Gibbs@hud.gov (504) 671-3022
States:  LA (504) 671-3040, Fax

New York City HUB Director
26 Federal Plaza Mirza Negron Morales Mirza.Negron.Morales@hud.gov (212) 542-7603
Room 32-116 EIV Coordinators
New York, NY 10278 Gail Lazo Gail.A.Laza@hud.gov (212) 542-7639

Rose Cortes Rose.Cortes@hud.gov (212) 542-7614
Paulina Wu Pualina.Wu@hud.gov (212) 542-7657

Robert Oliver Robert.W.Oliver@hud.gov (212) 542-7621
(212) 264-9834, Fax

States: NY (212) 264-3091, Fax
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Oklahoma Program Center Program Center Coordinator
301 N.W. 6th Street Gregory J. Jungman Gregory.J.Jungman@hud.gov (405) 609-8562
Suite 200 EIV Coordinators
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-2807 Mary H. Hoover Mary.H.Hoover@hud.gov (405) 609-8416
(Fort Worth HUB) Cindy I. Verdone Cindy.I.Verdone@hud.gov (405) 609-8424
States:  OK (405) 609-8530, Fax

Omaha Public Housing Program Center Director
Edward Zorinsky Federal Building Debra L. Lingwall Debra.L.Lingwall@hud.gov (402) 492-3137
1616 Capitol Avenue EIV Coordinators
Suite 329 Joni R. Hendricks Joni.R.Hendricks@hud.gov (402) 492-3142
Omaha, NE 68102-4908 Wendalyn M. Hovendick Wendalyn.M.Hovendick@hud.gov (402) 492-3132
(Kansas City HUB)
States:  NE (402) 492-3136, Fax

Philadelphia HUB Director
The Wanamaker Building Dennis G. Bellingtier Dennis.G.Bellingtier@hud.gov (215) 861-7596
100 Penn Square East EIV Coordinators
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3380 Edward L. Williams, Jr. Edward.L.WilliamsJr@hud.gov (215) 861-7609

William Santiago William.Santiago@hud.gov (215) 861-7608
States:  PA (215) 656-3424, Fax

Phoenix Program Center Director
One North Central Avenue Barbara Gallegos Barbara.A.Gallegos@hud.gov (602) 379-7118
Suite 600 EIV Coordinators
Phoenix, AZ 85004 Teresa Torres Teresa.R.Torres@hud.gov (602) 379-7123
(Los Angeles HUB) Salem Prouty Salem.M.Prouty@hud.gov (602) 379-7184

mailto:Gregory.J.Jungman@hud.gov�
mailto:Mary.H.Hoover@hud.gov�
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States:  AZ (602) 379-3985, Fax

Pittsburgh HUB Director
Wm. Moorhead Federal Building James D. Cassidy James.D.Cassidy@hud.gov (412) 644-6523
1000 Liberty Avenue EIV Coordinators
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Althea R. Prescott Althea.R.Prescott@hud.gov (412) 644-6492

Malea M. Cochran Malea.M.Cochran@hud.gov (412) 644-6494
Nannette Livadas Nannette.Livadas@hud.gov (412) 644-3318

States:  PA (412) 644-5486, Fax

Portland Program Center Program Center Coordinator
400 SW 6th Avenue Joy McCray Joy.McCray@hud.gov (971) 222-2666
Suite 700 EIV Coordinators
Portland, OR 97204 Alice Ford Alice.B.Ford@hud.gov (971) 222-2662
(Seattle HUB) Donna Nye Donna.M.Nye@hud.gov (971) 222-2620
States:  OR (WA008 & WA013) (971) 222-2673, Fax

Richmond Program Center Director
600 East Broad Street Robert Jennings Robert.Jennings@hud.gov (804) 822-4898
Richmond, VA 23219 EIV Coordinators

Russell DeSouza Russell.L.DeSouza@hud.gov (410) 209-6522
(Baltimore HUB) Doreen Pederson Doreen.B.Pederson@hud.gov (410) 209-6574
States:  VA (410) 209-6678, Fax

San Antonio HUB Director
106 South St. Mary's Street David Pohler David.G.Pohler@hud.gov (210) 475-6892
San Antonio, TX 72005 EIV Coordinators
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Sue Colton Anita.S.Colton@hud.gov (210) 475-6800, Ext 2233
Nathan Ratner Nathan.Ratner@hud.gov (210) 475-6800, Ext 2301

States:  TX (210) 472-6816, Fax

San Francisco HUB Director
600 Harrison Street Stephen Schneller Stephen.Schneller@hud.gov (415) 489-6428
Third Floor EIV Coordinators
San Francisco, CA 94107 Jan Aleck Jan.Aleck@hud.gov (415) 489-6431

Richard Kim Richard.T.Kim@hud.gov (415) 489-6454
Gerard Windt Gerard.Windt@hud.gov (415) 489-6444

States:  AZ, CA, NV (415) 489-6458, Fax

Seattle HUB Director
909 First Avenue Harlan Stewart Harlan.Stewart@hud.gov (206) 220-5290
Suite 360 EIV Coordinators
Seattle, WA 98104-1000 Suzanne Manville Suzanne.Manville@hud.gov (206) 220-6231

Rebecca Tuttle Rebecca.Tuttle@hud.gov (206) 220-6422
States:  AK, ID, WA (206) 220-5255, Fax

St. Louis Program Center Program Center Coordinator
1222 Spruce Street Patricia A. Straussner Patricia.A.Straussner@hud.gov (314) 539-6505
Room 3.203 EIV Coordinators
St. Louis, MO 63103 Anita L. Gibson Anita.L.Gibson@hud.gov (314) 539-6507
(Kansas City HUB) Janis R. Murray Janis.R.Murray@hud.gov (314) 539-6570
States:  MO (314) 539-6508, Fax

Washington, DC Program Center Program Center Coordinator
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820 First Street, NE Lee Palman Lee.A.Palman@hud.gov (202) 275-6306
Suite 300 EIV Coordinators
Washington, DC 20002-4205 Curtis McMurrin Curtis.McMurrin@hud.gov (202) 275-6300
(Baltimore HUB) Linda Scott Linda.S.Scott@hud.gov (202) 275-6330
States:  DC (202) 275-6385, Fax
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